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AGENDA  
Fayette County Zoning Board of Appeals 
Fayette County Administrative Complex 

Public Meeting Room 
March 24, 2025 

7:00 P.M. 

*Please turn off or turn to mute all electronic devices during the
Zoning Board of Appeals Meetings 

1. Call to Order.

2. Pledge of Allegiance.

3. Approval of Agenda.

4. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on February 24, 2025.

PUBLIC HEARING 

5. Consideration of Petition No. A-885-25 – Matthew & Kristi Oates, Owners, Applicants
are requesting a variance to Sec. 110-125(d)(6), to reduce the side yard setback from 50
feet to 47.4 feet to allow an existing accessory structure to remain. The subject property
is located in Land Lot 167 of the 4th District and fronts Chappell Road.

6. Consideration of Petition No. A-886-25 – Barbara & Roch LaRocca, Owners,
Applicants are requesting a variance to Sec. 110-149(d)(6)(c), to reduce the side yard
setback from 15 feet to 8.5 feet to allow the construction of a new accessory structure.
The subject property is located in Land Lots 3 and 21 of the 6th District and fronts
Longmead Drive and Redwine Road.

7. Consideration of Petition No. A-887-25 – Black Loyd Hall Jr. Estate, Owner,
Applicant is requesting a variance to Sec. 110-125(d)(5), to reduce the rear yard
setback from 75 feet to 60 feet to allow the existing house to remain. The subject
property is located in Land Lot 93 of the 4th District and fronts Bankstown Road and
Morgan Mill Road.



8. Consideration of Petition No. A-889-25 – Anthony Whitmore, Owner, Applicant is 
requesting A) Variance to Sec. 110-79(c)(1), to allow three existing accessory 
structures in the R-70 zoning to remain. B) Variance to Sec. 110-133(d)(4)(a)(2) to 
reduce the front yard setback from 75 feet to 63 feet to allow the primary structure to 
remain. The subject property is located in Land Lots 44 and 45 of the 7th District and 
fronts Sandy Creek Road. 

9. Consideration of Petition No. A-890-25 – Iris Williams, Owner, Applicant is 
requesting a variance to Sec. 110-137(d)(4)(a), to reduce the side yard setback from 
60 feet to 54 feet to allow construction of a Single-Family dwelling. The subject 
property is located in Land Lots 74 & 75 of the 5th District and fronts South Jeff 
Davis Drive.  

10. Consideration of Petition No. A-891-25 – Taryn and Logan Moore, Owners, 
Applicants are requesting a variance to Sec. 110-125(d)(6), to reduce the side yard 
setback from 50 feet to 36 feet to allow the primary structure to remain. The subject 
property is located in Land Lot 104 of the 4th District and fronts Kelley Road. 

  



Minutes 02/24/2025 

THE FAYETTE COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS met on February 24, 
2025, at 7:00 P.M. in the Fayette County Administrative Complex, 140 Stonewall 
Avenue West, Fayetteville, Georgia. 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:      John Tate, Chairman                                            

Marsha Hopkins, Vice-Chairman  
Bill Beckwith 
Brian Haren 
Kyle McCormick 
 

STAFF PRESENT:           Debbie Bell, Planning and Zoning Director 
Deborah Sims, Zoning Administrator 

                                                E. Allison Ivey Cox, County Attorney  
    Maria Binns, Zoning Secretary     
             

         
 

1. Call to Order. Chairman Bill Beckwith called the February 24, 2025, meeting to 
order at 7:03 pm. 
 

2. Amendment of the Agenda. Ms. Debbie Bell amended the agenda for the election 
of officers of the 2025 Fayette County Zoning Board of Appeals. Chairman Bill 
Beckwith made a motion to approve the amended agenda with the addition of 
items to elect new officers on the 2025 Fayette County Zoning Board of Appeals. 
Vice-Chairman Brian Haren seconded the motion. The motion passes 4-0. Anita 
Davis submitted a letter of resignation as a board member for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals on February 24, 2025, and therefore was not present. 
 

3. Oath of Office for Kyle McCormick. E. Allison Ivey Cox, County Attorney, read 
the Oath of Office to Kyle McCormick, who was sworn in as a board member 
for the 2025 Fayette County Zoning Board of Appeals. 
 

4. Election of the Chairman. Brian Haren nominated John Tate as the Chairman 
of the 2025 Fayette County Zoning Board of Appeals. Brian Haren made a 
motion to close the nomination. Nominations were closed, Bill Beckwith called 
for a vote. The board voted 5-0 to approve the nomination. 
 

5. Election of Vice-Chairman. Brian Haren nominated Marsha Hopkins for the 
position of Vice-Chairman for the 2025 Fayette County Zoning Board of 
Appeals. John Tate made a motion to close the nomination. Nominations were 
closed, Bill Beckwith called for a vote. The board voted 5-0 to approve the 
nomination. The motion passes 5-0. 
 

6. Election of Secretary. Bill Beckwith nominated Maria Binns for 2025 Fayette 
County Zoning Board of Appeals Secretary. Bill Beckwith made a motion to 
close the nomination. Nominations were closed, Bill Beckwith called for a vote. 
The board voted 5-0 to approve the nomination. The motion passes 5-0. 
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7. Pledge of Allegiance. Elected Chairman John Tate offered the invocation and led 
the audience in the Pledge of Allegiance. 

8. Approval of Agenda in the order as presented. Bill Beckwith made a motion to 
approve the agenda in the order as presented. Brian Haren seconded the motion. 
The motion passes 5-0. 

 9.  Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on January 27, 2025.  Brian 
Haren made a motion to approve the minutes of the meeting held on January 27, 
2025. Marsha Hopkins seconded the motion. The motion carried 5-0. 

 
 
PUBLIC HEARING 
 
 

10.  Consideration of Petition No. A-883-24 – Douglas Fields & Lucille Fields, Owners, 
per A. Per Sec. 110-125(d)(5), Reduce the rear yard setback from 75’ to 67.5’ to 
allow an existing accessory structure to remain. B. Per Sec. 110-125(d)(6), Reduce 
the side yard setback from 50’ to 12.1’ to allow an existing accessory structure to 
remain. The subject property is located in Land Lot 59 & 70 of the 5th District and 
fronts Highway 85 South. 

 
 Ms. Debbie Bell introduced the petition details and explained the board it’s a detached 

carport, the owners presented letters of agreement from immediate adjacent properties 
owners that would be affected by the variances with no objections.  

 
 Mr. Douglas Fields stated they inherited the property from his wife parents, around 1979 

they built the structure for storage, they subdivide part of the lot on the northside and 
divided it between his son and daughter which has no objections for the petitions or so the 
neighbors on the southside. He showed the board pictures of the structure where is placed 
and asked the board if they have questions for him would be happy to answer them. 

 
 Chairman John Tate asked the audience if anyone would like to speak in favor of the 

petition, no one responded. He then asked if anyone was in opposition.? But no one 
responded. Chairman Tate brought the item back to the board and asked if they had any 
questions. 

 
 Mr. Kyle McCormick asked for clarification on the aerial showing the property line is 

different from the topo photo. 
 
 Ms. Bell responded the property lines that qpublic shows are rough estimates, we rely on 

the surveys when we have an issue like that. 
 
 Mr. Randy Boyd added that if you read their deed and looked at their survey they match 

perfectly.  
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 Mr. Brian Haren asked staff, do we know what the setbacks requirements was back in 

1979 when the structure was built? 
 
 Ms. Bell responded they were the same, they haven’t change for A-R zoning. 
 
 Mr. Bill Beckwith made a comment about a similar case where someone wanted to build 

something on their property and Mr. Fields want to have the record corrected the issue to 
be complying. 

 
 Chairman Tate agreed with Mr. Beckwith comment and asked the board if they had any 

more questions, if not, he called for motion. 
        
 A-883-24-A. Brian Haren made a motion to approved Petition No. A-883-24-A. 

Bill Beckwith seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.  
 
 A-883-24-B. Brian Haren made a motion to approved Petition No. A-883-24-B. 

Marsha Hopkins seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously. 
 

11.    Consideration of Petition No. A-884-24 – Steven Sappington, Owner, Applicant is 
requesting a variance to Sec. 110-125(d)(1), to reduce the minimum lot area from 
five (5) to 4.84 acres to allow for the construction of a single-family residence. Per 
Sec. 110-242(c)(1), the lot is eligible for a request for a variance to the minimum 
lot size. The subject property is located in Land Lot 56 of the 4th District and fronts 
Grant Road and McIntosh Road.  

 
 Ms. Bell explained the board staff was able to work with the property owner and 

discussed in review this with legal where was determined that we did not need a 
variance for what the owner want it to do, staff had already advertised the petition 
and they were requesting a withdraw for the petition.       

 
 WITHDRAWN BY PETITIONER, Bill Beckwith made a motion to ACCEPT 

THE WITHDRAWAL BY PETITIONER of Petition A-884-24. Brian Haren 
seconded the motion. The motion carried 5-0.  

 
 
NEW BUSINESS 

 

12.  Discussion of Amendments to Chapter 110. Zoning Ordinance, regarding Article 
VII.-Zoning Board of Appeals. – Sec. 110-242 Powers and Duties. No Actions 
were taken on this item. 

 Ms. Bell stated back in December 2024 was an amendment to Section 110-242 
Powers and Duties of the zoning board of appeals where some cases for parcels 
that were small and came in for variances and there were such items like lot width 
and lot side that were excluded from your powers and duties to grant variances to 



ZBA Meeting 
02/24/2025 
Page 4 
 

certain things. After taking to the board of commissioner and legal, Legal drafted 
an amendment to 110-242 and where now allowed certain items for variance. 

 Ms. Bell pointed at the primary changes under item 110-242(b), also (c)(i). They 
asked the board to go over the new request and ask staff and Alli any questions 
they might have. She read Sec 110-242(c)(1)(2)(3) where the zoning board of 
appeals may authorize variances from these terms with some requirements. They 
will start seeing more cases with these requests. 

 Ms. Alli Cox pointed to a case back in October 2024 for a variance where she 
stated the zoning board of appeals didn’t have the authority to grant a variance 
like that at that moment, now with the proposed changes the ZBA board will have 
the authority vote on, but limited for those lots that are impossible to work on or 
bring into compliance no matter what. 

 Mr. Haren asked in paragraph Sec 110-242 (c)(1), is there a reason we don’t 
address septic in that also.? 

 Ms. Cox responded no everyone will need that one and half acre lot in size to fit 
the changes.         

 No Actions were taken on this item.                  

 ***************** 
 

  Brian Haren made a motion to adjourn the February 24, 2025, Zoning Board 
of Appeals meeting. Kyle McCormick seconded the motion.  The motion passed 
5-0.  

 
 

The meeting adjourned at 7:40 p.m. 
 
 

 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

           OF  
                                             FAYETTE COUNTY 

                                                                                                
 
                                                                                                
                                                                                                 

        BILL BECKWITH, CHAIRMAN    
 
                                       

                                                                      _ 
DEBORAH BELL 
DIRECTOR, PLANNING & ZONING  



 pg. 1 A-885-25 

PETITION NO:  A-885-25 
 
Requested Actions:   Applicant is requesting a variance to reduce the side yard setback from 50’ to 
47.4’ to allow an existing accessory structure to remain. 
      
Location:  238 Chappell Road, Fayetteville, Georgia 30215 
 
Parcel(s): 0434 109 
 
District/Land Lot(s):  4th District, Land Lot(s) 167  
 
Zoning:   A-R, Agricultural-Residential 
 
Lot Size:  5.00 Acres 
 
Owner(s):  E. Matthew Oates, III and Kristi H. Oates 
 
Agent:   N/A 
 
Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  March 24, 2025  
 
REQUEST 
 
Applicant is requesting the following: 
 
Per Sec. 110-125(d)(6) Side yard setback in the A-R Zoning District is required to be 50’. The applicant 
requests to reduce the setback by 2.6’, to a setback of 47.4’, to allow an existing accessory structure 
to remain. 

 
STAFF ASSESSMENT 
 
The encroachment is minor and is unlikely to pose any problems for neighboring properties. 
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VARIANCE SUMMARY & CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Staff Assessment   
 

Please refer to the application form for the applicant’s justification of criteria. 
 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.   
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
There do not appear to be any environmental or topographical constraints on the parcel. 

 
2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
The parcel is subject to the same requirements as all other properties in the neighborhood. 
 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 
 
 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and 

The encroachment of the building is not likely to have an adverse impact on the neighbors. 
 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 
others in the same District are allowed; and, 

The applicant will continue to have the same rights as all other residents in the A-R zoning 
district. 



 pg. 3 A-885-25 

HISTORY 

 
This parcel is a legal lot of record documented in Deed Book 3668 Pages 48-50.   
 
ZONING REQUIREMENTS 
 
Sec. 110-125. - A-R, Agricultural-Residential District 
 

(d) Dimensional requirements. The minimum dimensional requirements in the A-R zoning 
district shall be as follows: 

 (6) Side yard setback: 50 feet. 
  
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS  

 
 Water System –No comments. 
 Public Works – No objections. 
 Environmental Management – No objections. 
 Environmental Health Department – No objections. 
 Department of Building Safety – No issues. 
 Fire – No objections. 
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SURVEY 
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PETITION NO:  A-886-25 
 
Requested Actions:   Applicant is requesting a variance to reduce the side yard setback from 15’ to 
8.5’ to allow the construction of an accessory structure. 
      
Location:  180 Longmead Drive, Fayetteville, Georgia 30215 
 
Parcel(s): 0602 16020 
 
District/Land Lot(s):  6th District, Land Lot(s) 21  
 
Zoning:   PUD-PRD, Planned Residential Development 
 
Lot Size:  1.17 Acres 
 
Owner(s):  Roch B. LaRocca and Barbara B. LaRocca 
 
Agent:   Daniel Undutch 
 
Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  March 24, 2025  
 
REQUEST 
 
Applicant is requesting the following: 
 
Per Sec. 110-149(d)(6)(c) Side yard setback in the PUD-PRD Zoning District is required to be 15’. The 
applicant requests to reduce the setback by 6.5’, to a setback of 8.5’, to allow the construction of a 
detached garage. 

 
STAFF ASSESSMENT 
 
The narrow width of the lot and the double frontage do present some practical difficulties in siting the 
garage. The encroachment is minor and is unlikely to pose any problems for neighboring properties. 
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VARIANCE SUMMARY & CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Staff Assessment   
 

Please refer to the application form for the applicant’s justification of criteria. 
 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.   
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
The parcel is relatively narrow and has 2 road frontages. 

 
2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
The parcel is subject to the same requirements as all other properties in the neighborhood. 
 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 
The location of the house on the parcel makes it difficult to locate the garage elsewhere and still  
 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and 

The encroachment of the building is not likely to have an adverse impact on the neighbors. 
 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 
others in the same District are allowed; and, 

The applicant will continue to have the same rights as all other residents in the PRD zoning 
district.  The garage might be sited elsewhere on the lot, but it would be farther from the house 
and not as easy to drive the car inside the structure. 
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HISTORY 
 
This parcel is a legal lot of record documented in the Final Plat of Timber Lake, Phase II, recorded in 
Plat Book 30 Pages 103-105.   
 
ZONING REQUIREMENTS 
 
Sec. 110-149. - Planned unit development. 
 
(d) Planned residential development. 

 (6) Minimum dimensional and other requirements. The minimum dimensional 
requirements in the PRD shall be as follows:  
  c. Side yard setback: 15 feet. 

  
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS  

 
 Water System –No comments. 
 Public Works – No objections. 
 Environmental Management – No objections. 
 Environmental Health Department – No objections. 
 Department of Building Safety – No issues. 
 Fire – No objections. 
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SURVEY 
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PETITION NO:  A-887 -25 
 
Requested Actions:   Variance to Sec. 110-125(d)(5) - To allow a variance to reduce the rear yard 
setback from 75 feet to 60 feet. 
      
Location:  296 Morgan Mill Road, Brooks, Georgia 30205 
 
Parcel(s): 0412 023 
 
District/Land Lot(s):  4th District, Land Lot(s) 93 
 
Zoning:   A-R, Agricultural-Residential 
 
Lot Size:   16.82 Acres 
 
Owner(s):  Estate of Loyd Hall Black, Jr. 
 
Agent:   Christopher Charles Edwards, Executor 
 
Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  March 24, 2025  
 
REQUEST 
 
Applicant is requesting the following: 
 

a. Per Sec. 110-125(d)(5) Rear yard setback in the A-R Zoning District is required to be 75 feet. 
The applicant requests to reduce the setback by 15 feet, to 60 feet, to allow an existing primary 
house to remain.  

 
STAFF ASSESSMENT 
 
Staff recommends that the variance, if granted, be the minimum needed to allow the existing house 
to remain. This would result in a motion to reduce the rear yard setback from 75 feet to 65.4 feet to 
allow an existing house to remain.  This way, the entire rear yard setback is not compromised. 
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VARIANCE SUMMARY & CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Staff Assessment   
 

Please refer to the application form for the applicant’s justification of criteria. 
 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.   
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
When this house was built in 1992, foundation surveys were not required, so the encroachment 
was not noted until the applicant ordered a survey to subdivide the property. 

 
2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
The parcel is subject to the same requirements as all other properties in the neighborhood. 
 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 
There is not an environmental or topographical constraint, but the construction of the house 
predates foundation survey requirements.  
 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and 

The encroachment of the building is not likely to have an adverse impact on the neighbors. 
 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 
others in the same District are allowed; and, 

The applicant will continue to have the same rights as all other residents in this zoning district. 
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HISTORY 
 
This parcel is a legal lot of record documented in a deed recorded in Deed Book 935 Page 729 on 
August 18, 1994. The house was built in 1992. The applicant recently realized that the structure is too 
close to the property line and is requesting a variance for the structure to remain so there will not be 
any impediments to future permitting or subdivision of property. 
 
ZONING REQUIREMENTS 
 
Sec. 110-125. – A-R, Agricultural-Residential District. 
 

(d) Dimensional requirements. The minimum dimensional requirements in the A-R zoning 
district shall be as follows: 

(1) Lot area: 217,800 square feet (five acres). 
 (2) Lot width: 250 feet. 
(3) Floor area: 1,200 square feet. 
(4) Front yard setback: 

a. Major thoroughfare: 
1. Arterial: 100 feet. 
2. Collector: 100 feet. 

b. Minor thoroughfare: 75 feet. 
(5) Rear yard setback: 75 feet. 
(6) Side yard setback: 50 feet. 

 
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS  

 
 Water System –No objections. 
 Public Works – No objections. 
 Environmental Management – No objections. 
 Environmental Health Department – This office has no objection to the proposed variance.  
 Department of Building Safety – No comments. 
 Fire – No comments. 
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PETITION NO:  A-889 -25 
 
Requested Actions:    

a. Variance to Sec. 110-133(d)(4)a.2. - To allow a variance to reduce the front yard setback from 
75 feet to 63 feet to allow the primary structure to remain. 

b. Variance to Sec. 110-69(c)(1) – To allow three accessory structures to remain on a lot less than 
5 acres. 

      
Location:  813 Sandy Creek Road, Fayetteville, Georgia 30214 
 
Parcel(s): 0710 027 
 
District/Land Lot(s):  7th District, Land Lot(s) 44 & 45 
 
Zoning:   R-70, Single-Family Residential 
 
Lot Size:   10.56 Acres 
 
Owner(s):  Anthony Whitmore 
 
Agent:   James Quattlebaum 
 
Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  March 24, 2025  
 
REQUEST 
 
Applicant is requesting the following: 
 

a. Per Sec. 110-133(d)(4) a.2., the front yard setback on a Collector in the R-70 Zoning District is 
required to be 75 feet. The applicant requests to reduce the setback by 12 feet, to 63 feet, to 
allow an existing primary house to remain.  

b. Per Sec. 110-79(c)(1) – Number and size of accessory structures, requires that lots less than 5 
acres be limited to two (2) accessory structures. Applicant is subdividing the property and 
requesting that 3 accessory structures be allowed to remain on a lot less than 5 acres.  

 
STAFF ASSESSMENT 
 

• Staff notes that the house was built in 1980. At that time, foundation surveys were not 
required, so the encroachment was not noted until the applicant ordered a survey to 
subdivide the property. The encroachment is not likely to have an adverse impact.  

• However, there is nothing to establish a hardship regarding the retention of additional 
accessory structure. The subdivision of the property is what will change the status regarding 
the number of accessory structures. 

• A minor final plat will not be accepted unless it is accompanied by documentation from a 
licensed well contractor that the old well has been properly closed. 
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VARIANCE SUMMARY & CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Staff Assessment   
 

Please refer to the application form for the applicant’s justification of criteria. 
 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.   
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
• When this house was built in 1980, foundation surveys were not required, so the 

encroachment was not noted until the applicant ordered a survey to subdivide the 
property.  

• There is no hardship justification for the retention of the third structure. 
 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 

The parcel is subject to the same requirements as all other properties in the neighborhood. 
 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 
There is not an environmental or topographical constraint, but the construction of the house 
predates foundation survey requirements.  
 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and 

The encroachment of the house is not likely to have an adverse impact on the neighbors or on 
traffic. 
 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 
others in the same District are allowed; and, 

The applicant will continue to have the same rights as all other residents in this zoning district. 
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HISTORY 
 
This parcel is a legal lot of record documented in a plat recorded in Plat Book 29 Page 131 on August 
1, 1997. The house was built in 1980. The current survey revealed that the structure encroaches on 
the front yard setback and the owner is requesting a variance for the structure to remain so there will 
not be any impediments to future permitting or subdivision of property. 
 
ZONING REQUIREMENTS 
 
Sec. 110-133. – R-70, Single Family Residential District. 
 

(d) Dimensional requirements. The minimum dimensional requirements in the R-70 zoning 
district shall be as follows: 

(1) Lot area per dwelling unit: 87,120 square feet (two acres). 
(2) Lot width: 

a. Major thoroughfare: 
1. Arterial: 175 feet. 
2. Collector: 175 feet. 

b. Minor thoroughfare: 150 feet. 
(3) Floor area: 1,500 square feet. 
(4) Front yard setback: 

a. Major thoroughfare: 
1. Arterial: 75 feet. 
2. Collector: 75 feet. 

b. Minor thoroughfare: 50 feet. 
(5) Rear yard setback: 50 feet. 
(6) Side yard setback: 25 feet. 

 
 
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS  

 
 Water System –No objections. 
 Public Works – No objections. 
 Environmental Management – No objections. 
 Environmental Health Department – This office has no objection to the proposed variance.  
 Department of Building Safety – No comments. 
 Fire – No comments. 
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PETITION NO:  A-890 -25 
 
Requested Actions:   Variance to Sec. 110-137(d)(4)a.(1) - To allow a variance to reduce the front yard 
setback from 60 feet to 54 feet to allow the primary structure to remain. 
      
Location:  S. Jeff Davis Drive Road, Fayetteville, Georgia 30215 
 
Parcel(s): 0519 094 
 
District/Land Lot(s):  5th District, Land Lot(s) 74 & 75 
 
Zoning:   R-40, Single-Family Residential 
 
Lot Size:   1.747 Acres 
 
Owner(s):  Iris Williams 
 
Agent:   Brandon Larry 
 
Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  March 24, 2025  
 
REQUEST 
 
Applicant is requesting the following:    
 

Per Sec. 110-137(d)(4) a.(1)., the front yard setback on an Arterial in the R-40 Zoning District is 
required to be 60 feet. The applicant requests to reduce the setback by 6 feet, to 54 feet, to 
allow the construction of a primary house.  

 
STAFF ASSESSMENT 
 

• The encroachment is not likely to have an adverse impact on the neighbors or traffic.  
• The watershed protection buffers and setbacks do limit the buildable area of the lot. 
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VARIANCE SUMMARY & CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Staff Assessment   
 

Please refer to the application form for the applicant’s justification of criteria. 
 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.   
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
• The watershed protection buffers and setbacks do limit the buildable area on the lot. 
 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 

The parcel is subject to the same requirements as all other properties in the neighborhood. 
 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 
There is an environmental or topographical constraint. 
 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and 

The encroachment of the house is not likely to have an adverse impact on the neighbors or on 
traffic. 
 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 
others in the same District are allowed; and, 

The applicant will continue to have the same rights as all other residents in this zoning district. 
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HISTORY 
 
This parcel is a legal lot of record documented in a plat recorded in Plat Book 52 Page 117 on 
November 17, 2022. The right-of-way dedication documents have been submitted. 
 
ZONING REQUIREMENTS 
 
Sec. 110-137. – R-40, Single Family Residential District. 
 

(d) Dimensional requirements. The minimum dimensional requirements within the R-40 
zoning district shall be as follows: 

(1) Lot area per dwelling unit: 
a. Where central sanitary sewage or central water distribution systems are 
provided: 43,560 square feet (one acre). 
b. Where neither a central sanitary sewage nor a central water distribution 
system is provided: 65,340 square feet (1.5 acres). 

(2) Lot width: 
a. Major thoroughfare: 

1. Arterial: 150 feet. 
2. Collector: 150 feet. 

b. Minor thoroughfare: 125 feet. 
(3) Floor area: 1,500 square feet. 
(4) Front yard setback: 

a. Major thoroughfare: 
1. Arterial: 60 feet. 
2. Collector: 60 feet. 

b. Minor thoroughfare: 40 feet. 
(5) Rear yard setback: 30 feet. 
(6) Side yard setback: 15 feet. 
(7) Height limit: 35 feet. 

 
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS  

 
 Water System –No objections. 
 Public Works – No comment. 
 Environmental Management – No comment. 
 Environmental Health Department – This office has no objection to the proposed variance.  
 Department of Building Safety – No comments. 
 Fire – No comments. 
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PETITION NO:  A-891 -25 
 
Requested Actions:   Variance to Sec. 110-125(d)(6) - To allow a variance to reduce the side yard 
setback from 50 feet to 36 feet. 
      
Location:  330 Kelley Road, Brooks, Georgia 30205 
 
Parcel(s): 0420 005 
 
District/Land Lot(s):  4th District, Land Lot(s) 104 
 
Zoning:   A-R, Agricultural-Residential 
 
Lot Size:   5.720 Acres 
 
Owner(s):  Taryn Moore 
 
Agent:   Brad Craven 
 
Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  March 24, 2025  
 
REQUEST 
 
Applicant is requesting the following: 
 

a. Per Sec. 110-125(d)(6) Side yard setback in the A-R Zoning District is required to be 50 feet. 
The applicant requests to reduce the setback by 14 feet, to 36 feet, to allow an existing primary 
house to remain.  

 
STAFF ASSESSMENT 
 
Staff recommends that the variance, if granted, be the minimum needed to allow the existing house 
to remain. This would result in a motion to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to 36 feet to 
allow an existing house to remain.  This way, the entire side yard setback is not compromised. 
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VARIANCE SUMMARY & CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Staff Assessment   
 

Please refer to the application form for the applicant’s justification of criteria. 
 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.   
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
When this house was built in 1986, foundation surveys were not required, so the encroachment 
was not noted until the applicant ordered a survey to build an addition. 

 
2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
The parcel is subject to the same requirements as all other properties in the neighborhood. 
 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 
There is not an environmental or topographical constraint, but the construction of the house 
predates foundation survey requirements.  
 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and 

The encroachment of the building is not likely to have an adverse impact on the neighbors. 
 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 
others in the same District are allowed; and, 

The applicant will continue to have the same rights as all other residents in this zoning district. 
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HISTORY 
 
This parcel is a legal lot of record documented in a deed recorded in Deed Book 768 Page 372 on 
November 19, 1992. The house was built in 1986. The applicant had a survey prepared for a building 
permit and it was evident that the structure is too close to the property line. Therefore, they are 
requesting a variance for the structure to remain so they can obtain the building permit. The addition 
will not increase the encroachment. 
 
Note about the road frontage: At the time this lot was created, parcels in residential and A-R zoning 
districts were required to have 25 feet of frontage. The requirement for a 100-foot frontage was not 
in place until March 11, 1993.  Therefore, it is a legal, nonconforming parcel. 
 
ZONING REQUIREMENTS 
 
Sec. 110-125. – A-R, Agricultural-Residential District. 
 

(d) Dimensional requirements. The minimum dimensional requirements in the A-R zoning 
district shall be as follows: 

(1) Lot area: 217,800 square feet (five acres). 
 (2) Lot width: 250 feet. 
(3) Floor area: 1,200 square feet. 
(4) Front yard setback: 

a. Major thoroughfare: 
1. Arterial: 100 feet. 
2. Collector: 100 feet. 

b. Minor thoroughfare: 75 feet. 
(5) Rear yard setback: 75 feet. 
(6) Side yard setback: 50 feet. 

 
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS  

 
 Water System –No objections. 
 Public Works – No comment. 
 Environmental Management – No comment. 
 Environmental Health Department – This office has no objection to the proposed variance.  
 Department of Building Safety – No comments. 
 Fire – No comments. 
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